General rights
Copyright and moral rights for the publications made accessible in the public portal are retained by the authors and/or other copyright owners
and it is a condition of accessing publications that users recognise and abide by the legal requirements associated with these rights.
• Users may download and print one copy of any publication from the public portal for the purpose of private study or research.
• You may not further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain
• You may freely distribute the URL identifying the publication in the public portal
If you believe that this document breaches copyright please contact us providing details, and we will remove access to the work immediately
and investigate your claim.

for Energy and Transport, under the Energy Intelligent Europe (EIE) Programme. The authors
would like to express their gratitude for the support of this project. The IMPROGRES project
aims to identify possible improvements in the social optimal outcome of market integration of
distributed generation (DG) and electricity production from renewable energy sources (RES-E) in
European electricity markets.
Portions of this paper draw on the Deliverables 2 and 3 of Work Package 2. The authors would
like to thank all IMPROGRES project partners for the great cooperation and fruitful and inspiring
discussions during the project meetings.
The sole responsibility for the content of this document lies with the authors. It does not represent
the opinion of the European Commission. The European Commission is not responsible for any
use that may be made of the information contained therein.
8 REFERENCES
[1] Council of the European Union, 2007. Presidency Conclusions of the Brussels European
Council (8/9 March 2007). Council Document 7224/1/07, REV 1. Brussels, 02.05.2007.
14
[2] Directive 2009/72/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009
concerning common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive
2003/54/EC. OJ L 211/55-93.
[3] Ackermann, T., Andersson, G., Söder, L., 2001. Distributed generation: a definition. Electric
Power Systems Research, Vol. 57, issue 3, pp. 195-204.
[4] Leprich, U., Bauknecht, D., 2004. Development of criteria, guidelines and rationales for
distribution network functionality and regulation. SUSTELNET project, Work Package 4,
01.03.2004.
[5] Directive 2003/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003
concerning common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive 96/92/EC.
OJ L 176/37-55. 15.07.2003.
[6] Directive 2009/28/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the
promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources and amending and subsequently repealing
Directives 2001/77/EC and 2003/30/EC. OJ L 140/16-62. 05.06.2009.
[7] Directive 2001/77/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 September 2001
on the promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources. OJ L 283/33-40, 27.10.2001
 [8] Directive 2003/30/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 May 2003 on the
promotion of the use of biofuels or other renewable fuels for transport. OJ L 123/42-46,
17.05.2003.
[9] Directive 2004/8/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 February 2004 on
the promotion of cogeneration based on a useful heat demand in the internal energy market and
amending Directive 92/42/EC. OJ L 52/50-60. 21.02.2004.
[10] Directive 2005/89/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 January 2006
concerning measures to safeguard security of electricity supply and infrastructure investment. OJ